discount rate as disclosed in this note, as well as what the net OPEB liability of the Authority would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point higher than the
current rate:

June 30, 2023
At 1% Current At 1%

Decrease Discount Rate Increase
(2.65%) (3.65%) (4.65%)

Authority's proportionate share of the
Net OPEB Liability 3,048,691$   2,631,997$   2,296,831$

36

POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY OF WARREN COUNTY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2024
 (Continued)

Note 16: Post-Employment Benefits Other Than Pensions (OPEB) (Cont’d)

State Health Benefit Local Government Retired Employees Plan (Cont’d)

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability Attributable to the Authority to Changes in the Healthcare Trend Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability of the Authority as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the
healthcare trend rate as disclosed in this note, as well as what the net OPEB liability of the Authority would
be if it were calculated using a healthcare trend rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate:

June 30, 2023
Healthcare

1% Cost Trend 1%
Decrease Rate Increase

Authority's proportionate share of the
Net OPEB Liability 2,236,888$   2,631,997$   3,137,858$

Note 17: Prior Period Adjustment

GASB Statement 101, Compensated Absences, was implemented during the year ended December 31,
2024. As required under the standard, the Authority made a prior period adjustment to the estimated
liability for compensated absences as of December 31, 2023.

Balance at

Dec. 31, 2023 Balance at
as Previously Retroactive Dec. 31, 2023

Reported Adjustments as Restated
Statement of Net Position

Noncurrent Liabilities:
Compensated Absences Payable 129,005$   (20,020)$   108,985$

Total Noncurrent Liabilities 36,478,138   (20,020)   36,458,118
Total Liabilities 37,463,306   (20,020)   37,443,286
Net Position:

Unrestricted/(Deficit) (8,534,312)   20,020   (8,514,292)
Total Net Position 24,038,840   20,020   24,058,860

37

POLLUTION CONTROL FINANCING AUTHORITY
OF WARREN COUNTY

__________

REQUIRED SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION

P
O

L
L

U
T

IO
N

 C
O

N
T

R
O

L
 F

IN
A

N
C

IN
G

 A
U

T
H

O
R

IT
Y

 O
F

 W
A

R
R

E
N

 C
O

U
N

T
Y

R
E

Q
U

IR
E

D
 S

U
P

P
L

E
M

E
N

T
A

R
Y

 I
N

F
O

R
M

A
T

IO
N

 S
C

H
E

D
U

L
E

S
S

C
H

E
D

U
L

E
 O

F
 A

U
T

H
O

R
IT

Y
'S

 P
R

O
P

O
R

T
IO

N
A

T
E

 S
H

A
R

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 N
E

T
 P

E
N

S
IO

N
 L

IA
B

IL
IT

Y

P
U

B
L

IC
 E

M
P

L
O

Y
E

E
S

 R
E

T
IR